

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---

GARY VEAL, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Respondent, )  
 ) Appeal No. ED108179  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STACEY KELAM, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant. )

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jefferson County  
Cause No. 17JE-CC00795  
The Honorable Troy Cardona

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GARY VEAL**

---

Respectfully Submitted,

FINNEY INJURY LAW

/s/Christopher J. Finney  
Christopher J. Finney, #62888  
Alexander L. Ledbetter, #70194  
1600 S. Brentwood Blvd, Suite 220  
St. Louis, MO 63144  
(314) 293-4222  
F: (314) 754-9477  
chris@finneyinjurylaw.com  
alex@finneyinjurylaw.com

DONALD L. SCHLAPPRIZZI, P.C.

/s/ Craig Anthony Schlapprizzi  
Craig Anthony Schlapprizzi, #62309  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 2430  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
314-241-0763  
314-241-0787 (fax)  
craig@schlapprizzipc.com

Attorneys for Respondent Gary Veal

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

POINTS RELIED ON.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Defendant’s Point Relied on I does not specify any action or inaction by the trial court, other than a denial of Defendant’s motion for new trial. Defendant failed to preserve for appeal the claim of prejudice she now seeks to rely upon based on occurrences at trial by failure to object and failure to make proper objections. The trial court’s comments in voir dire did not demonstrate a bias in favor of Plaintiff’s counsel. There was no prejudicial error in any of the respects complained of by Defendant, and the trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s motion for new trial.

II. Defendant’s Point Relied on II does not specify any action or inaction by the trial court, other than a denial of Defendant’s motion for new trial or motion for remittitur. The jury’s award was not an honest mistake by the jury and represents fair and reasonable compensation for Veal. Defendant has failed to preserve for appeal the claim of error she now seeks to rely upon based on occurrences at trial by failure to object and failure to make proper objections to the claim of error in Plaintiff’s closing argument. There was no prejudicial error in any of the respects complained of by Defendant, and the trial court did not error in denying Defendant’s motion for new trial or motion for remittitur.

III. Defendant’s Point Relied on III does not specify any action or inaction by the trial court, other than a denial of Defendant’s motion for new trial or motion for remittitur. Defendant failed to preserve for appeal the claim of prejudice show now seeks to rely upon based on occurrences at trial by failure to object and failure to make proper objections. Defendant failed to object during the jury instruction conference to Instruction No. 10 or suggest a modification to its language. The jury’s award was not an honest mistake by the jury and represents fair and reasonable compensation for Veal. There was no prejudicial error in any of the respects complained of by Defendant, and the trial court did not error in denying Defendant’s motion for new trial or motion for remittitur.

CONCLUSION.....38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40  
CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 55.03(a).....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013).....	19, 37
<i>Belter v. Crouch Brothers, Inc.</i> , 554 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977).....	34
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2014).....	18, 19, 32, 37
<i>Chapman v. St. Louis County Bank</i> , 649 S.W.2d 920 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1983).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Express Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2004).....	14
<i>Connour v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1994)....	12
<i>Cundiff v. Cline</i> , 752 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1988).....	15
<i>Echard v. Barnes-Jewish Hosp.</i> , 98 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2002).....	11, 18, 32
<i>Eickmann v. St. Louis Public Service Company</i> , 323 S.W.2d 802 (Mo. 1959).....	26-27
<i>Glasscock v. Miller</i> , 720 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	25
<i>Houfburg v. Kansas City Stock Yards Co. of Maine</i> , 283 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1955).....	29
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Donaldson</i> , 214 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. banc 2007).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Farris</i> , 485 S.W.3d 827 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010).....	12, 25
<i>Matter of Crist</i> , 732 S.W.2d 587 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1987).....	15
<i>MB Town Ctr., LP v. Clayton Forsyth Foods, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2012).....	13, 26
<i>Payne v. Fiesta Corp.</i> , 543 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2018).....	19, 37
<i>Payton v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 405 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2013).....	12, 25, 33
<i>Peterson v. Progressive Contractors, Inc.</i> 399 S.W.3d 850 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2013)..	30

*Schieffer v. DeCleene*, 539 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2017).....35, 36

*State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. Jim Lynch Toyota, Inc.*, 830 S.W.2d 481 (Mo Ct. App. E.D. 1992).....33

*State v. White*, 247 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007).....13, 26

*Stephenson v. Countryside Townhomes, LLC*, 437 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2014).....11, 18, 32

*Stewart v. Partamian*, 465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2015).....19, 37

*Taylor v. Cleveland, C.C. & St. L. Ry. Co.*, 63 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. 1933).....30

*Williams v. Mercy Clinic Springfield Communities*, 568 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. banc 2019).....13, 14, 26

Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 70.03.....33

Rule 84.13.....13, 26
